

BSE Limited
First Floor, New Trading Ring,
Rotunda Building, P J Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai 400 001
Kind Attn: Mr Khushro Bulsara
General Manager & Head
Listing Compliance & Legal Regulatory

National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051 Kind Attn: Mr Avinash Kharkar Asst. Vice President Listing & Compliance

January 10, 2019 Sc - 15290

Dear Sirs,

Ref: ISIN: INE155A01022 - Ordinary Shares

IN9155A01020 – 'A' Ordinary Shares Debt Securities on NSE & BSE

Re: Press Release – Jaguar Land Rover, Wholly Owned Subsidiary, implements next phase of transformation programme

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, enclosed herewith is a press release issued by Jaguar Land Rover (UK), our wholly owned subsidiary, on the cited subject, content of which is self-explanatory.

This is for the information of the Exchanges and the members.

Yours faithfully, Tata Motors Limited

H K Sethna Company Secretary





MEDIA INFORMATION

JAGUAR LAND ROVER IMPLEMENTS NEXT PHASE OF TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME

- Next phase of major transformation plan to lay foundations for long-term sustainable profitable growth
- Creation of leaner, more resilient organisation; reducing global workforce by around 4,500 people. This is in addition to 1,500 people who left the business in 2018
- Further investment into electrification with Electric Drive Units to be produced at Wolverhampton Engine Manufacturing Centre and new Battery Assembly Centre to be established at Hams Hall, Birmingham
- CEO Prof. Dr. Ralf Speth: "Decisive action will help deliver resilient long-term growth as Jaguar Land Rover implements cost and profit improvements. This will safeguard our future and enable vital ongoing investment into Autonomous, Connected, Electric and Shared technologies."

Thursday 10 January 2019, Whitley, UK – Jaguar Land Rover, the UK's largest vehicle manufacturer, today outlined the next phase of 'Charge and Accelerate', the company's ongoing transformation programme to deliver £2.5bn in cost reductions and cashflow improvements over 18 months as well as long-term strategic operating efficiencies.

Jaguar Land Rover is expanding a business-wide organisation review aimed at reducing the size of its global workforce by around 4,500 people. This is in addition to the 1,500 who left the company during 2018. The next phase of this transformation programme will begin with a voluntary redundancy programme in the UK. This strategic review will create a leaner, more resilient organisation with a flatter management structure.

Prof. Dr. Ralf Speth, Chief Executive Officer of Jaguar Land Rover, said: "We are taking decisive action to help deliver long-term growth, in the face of multiple geopolitical and regulatory disruptions as well as technology challenges facing the automotive industry. The 'Charge and Accelerate' programme combines efficiency measures with targeted investment, safeguarding our future and ensuring that we maximise the opportunities created by growing demand for Autonomous, Connected, Electric and Shared technologies."





MEDIA INFORMATION

So far, the 'Charge and Accelerate' programme has identified over £1bn of improvements, with more than £500mn already realised in 2018. The savings and improvements achieved will enable Jaguar Land Rover to fund vital investments into technology to safeguard its future.

These investments include today's announcement that, from later this year, next-generation Electric Drive Units (EDU) will be produced at the company's Engine Manufacturing Centre in Wolverhampton. These EDUs will be powered by batteries assembled at a new Jaguar Land Rover Battery Assembly Centre located at Hams Hall, North Warwickshire, reinforcing the company's commitment to the West Midlands and the UK.

The Battery Assembly Centre will be one of the largest of its kind in the UK, using new production techniques and technologies to manufacture battery packs for future Jaguar and Land Rover vehicles.

The latest investments and the transformation measures aim to build on unprecedented growth achieved by Jaguar Land Rover over the past decade, enabling the company to launch today's range of award-winning Jaguar and Land Rover vehicles. In the last year alone, the company's global product portfolio has expanded to include the all-electric Jaguar I-PACE, the Range Rover and Range Rover Sport with PHEV derivatives and, most recently, the new Range Rover Evoque, also with next-generation hybrid technology.

In 2018, the company continued its global expansion with the opening of its latest vehicle manufacturing plant in Slovakia as well as investment into specialist engineering hubs in the Republic of Ireland, Hungary and Manchester, UK. In the same year, Jaguar Land Rover also confirmed plans to invest in its Solihull plant to support the introduction of the next generation Range Rover and Range Rover Sport.

Prof. Dr Speth continued: "The next chapter in the story of the Jaguar and Land Rover brands will be the most exciting - and challenging - in our history. Revealing the iconic Defender, investing in cleaner, smarter, more desirable cars and electrifying our facilities to manufacture a future range of British-built electric vehicles will all form part of building a globally competitive and flourishing company."





MEDIA INFORMATION

Notes to editors:

- Jaguar Land Rover is the UK's largest automotive manufacturer, built around two iconic
 British car brands: Land Rover, the world's leading manufacturer of premium all-wheel-drive vehicles; and Jaguar, one of the world's premier luxury sports saloon and sports car marques.
- At Jaguar Land Rover, we are driven by a desire to deliver class-leading vehicles, which will
 provide experiences our customers will love, for life. Our products are in demand around the
 globe. In 2017/18 Jaguar Land Rover sold 614,309 vehicles in 129 countries, with more than
 80 per cent of our vehicles being sold abroad.
- From 2020 all new Jaguar Land Rover vehicles will be electrified, giving our customers even
 more choice. We will introduce a portfolio of electrified products across our model range,
 embracing fully electric, plug-in hybrid and mild hybrid vehicles as well as continuing to offer
 the latest diesel and petrol engines.

For more information visit www.media.jaguarlandrover.com or contact:

Lisa Palmer Corporate Affairs Manager T: +44 7557 540611

E: lpalmer1@jaguarlandrover.com

Ken McConomy Head of UK PR T: +44 7714 725 236

E: kmcconom@jaguarlandrover.com